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Stocks valuing Rs. 198.046 million (June 2012: Rs.250.475 million) were pledged
with the banks against the finance facilities obtained by the Company.

Company has not made the provision of markup for the period amounting to Rs.27.122
million (upto June 30, 2012: Rs.165.178 million) in respect of borrowings of certain
banks who have not yet accepted the restructuring proposal. The Management of the
company is quite hopeful that these banks will also accept restructuring proposal in
near future. Had the provision been made the profit for the period would have been
lower by Rs. 27.122 millions and markup payable and shareholder's equity would have
been higher by Rs. 192.300 million. The said non provisioning is departure from the
requirements of IAS-23 'Borrowing Costs".

During the period aggregate transactions made by the company with the associated
companies were purchases of Rs. 43.037 million ( December,2011: Rs. 26.535 million)
and sales of Rs. 63.857 million (December,2011: Rs. 7.822 million).

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34
"Interim Financial Reporting", balance sheet has been compared with the balances of
annual financial statements, whereas profit and loss account, statement of
comprehensive income, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity have
been compared with the balances of comparable period of immediately preceding
financial year.

The interim condensed financial information was authorized for issue on February 26,
2013 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupee.

Company Information....................................................................

Directors’ Report...........................................................................

Auditors’ Review Report................................................................

Condensed Interim Balance Sheet................................................

Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account..................................

Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income............

Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement.....................................

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity.....................

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements.................

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10



COMPANY INFORMATION

02 11HALF YEARLY REPORT HALF YEARLY REPORT

4 ACCOUNTING POLICIES
4.1

4.2

5 CONTINGENCIESAND COMMITMENTS

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim
financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the
company's annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012.

Significant accounting estimates and judgments are the same as those applied in
preparation of annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012.

There has been no significant change in the status of contingencies and commitments
as reported in the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012.

condensed

6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets

Capital work in progress - At cost

6.1 Additions and disposals during the period
(Operating fixed assets)

Addition in Owned Assets

Plant and machinery

Furniture & fixture

Vehicles

Office equipments

6.2 Addition during the period (Capital work in progress)

Civil works

7 AVAILABLE FOR SALE INVESTMENT - At fair value

In related party (associated company):

Shares in Dewan Salman Fibre Ltd. (Public, quoted company)

104,288,775 (June 2012: 104,288,775) Fully paid up

ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each.

Unrealized gain / (deficit) due to change in fair value of investments

Market value (Rupees per share)

Percentage of equity held

December 31, June 30,
2012 2012

1,978,015 2,070,823

5,051 4,627

1,983,066 2,075,450

5,800 22,082

18 24

618 --

34 147

6,470 22,253

424 4,627

210,000 210,000

40,293 (38,966)

250,293 171,034

2.40 1.64

28.47% 28.47%

Rupees in '000'
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DIRECTORS' REPORT
BEGIN IN THE NAME OF ALLAH

THE MOST GRACIOUS AND MERCIFUL

IF YE GIVE THANKS, I WILL GIVE YOU MORE (HOLY QURAN)

The Board of Directors of your Company is pleased to present condensed Interim Financial Statements
of the company for the half year ended December 31, 2012, in compliance with requirements of section
245 of the Company's Ordinance 1984 and Code of Corporate Governance issued by the Securities and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan.

The performance of the agriculture sector was less than expected as heavy rains in the southern region
of the country caused damage to the standing crops. Further, Large Scale Manufacturers (LSM) index
displayed a meager growth of less than 1.9% in the first half year of 2012-13. The major hurdle in growth
remains the ongoing energy crises which has resulted in under utilization of installed capacities and
resultantly forced businesses to divert to expensive alternate energy resources.

The management of the company has managed to improve the results as compared to those of the last
year for the same period. The highlights of the accounts for the half year and quarter ended December
31, 2012 are as follows:

During the period under review, Company has achieved net sales of Rs 1.90 billion as compared to Rs.
1.38 billion of the corresponding period of last year. Company has earned gross profit of Rs. 128.55
million compared to the gross loss of Rs. 117.92 million of corresponding period of last year.

During the quarter ended December 31, 2012, the company's sales increased to Rs. 1.02 billion and
showed a growth of 16.63% as compared to the first quarter ended September 30, 2012. In the quarter
ended December 31, 2012, company has earned gross profit of 8.04% as compared to gross profit of
5.28% of the first quarter ended September 30, 2012.

The profitability of the company could have been further improved, had there not been power crises, rise
in salaries & wages, increase in tariff of gas and hike in freight & transportation costs. Further, there was
increase in the purchase prices of raw materials during the period, which along with above factors have
resulted in the higher cost of production. The results were also affected by the increase in costs of stores,
spares and packing materials.

The Key challenges facing Pakistan's economy emanates from long standing structural issues which
have continued to stifle economic activity and growth. The macroeconomic outlook is largely dependent
on government's ability to control fiscal deficit while addressing energy shortage to revitalize large scale
industry manufacturing. At present, protracted power and gas shortage is affecting the economy and its
betterment to some extent is foreseen due to the end of the winter season. As a whole the entire cotton
and textile trade has been under tremendous pressure and the industry is facing hardship in taking
decisions with regard to its future plans. Such a situation, along with increasing cost of raw materials and
other inputs, will remain challenge for the Company in future as well. Additionally, business environment
direly needs improvements in political stability along with safety & security in the country and its business
hub - Karachi. However, the company is struggling to improve profitability and has been targeting the
export of yarn in international market. Company is foreseeing prospective future outlook with an
increased focus on export sales.

In conclusion, we bow, beg and pray to Almighty Allah, Rahman-o-Ar-Rahim, in the name of our beloved
Prophet Muhammad (peace be upon him) for the continued showering of his blessings, guidance,
strength, health, and prosperity to us, our company, country and nation; and also pray toAlmightyAllah to
bestow peace, harmony, brotherhood, and unity in true Islamic spirit to whole of the Muslim Ummah;
Ameen; SummaAmeen.

The Economy

The Company

Future Outlook

Acknowledgement

LO-MY LORD IS INDEED HEARER OF PRAYER (HOLY QURAN)

Dewan Abdul Baqi Farooqui

Chief ExecutiveKarachi: February 26, 2013

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

1 THE COMPANYAND ITS OPERATIONS

2 GOING CONCERNASSUMPTION

3 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Company is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan under the
Companies Act 1913 (Now Companies Ordinance, 1984) and is listed on the Karachi
and Lahore Stock Exchanges. The principal activity of the Company is manufacturing
and sale of yarn.

The interim condensed financial information for the half year ended December 31, 2012
reflects that company's accumulated losses of Rs.392.162 million (June 30, 2012:
Rs.536.288 million) which resulted in net capital deficiency of Rs. 257.116 million (June
30, 2012: Rs.401.242 million). Further the company's short term borrowing facilities
having limits to the extent of Rs.315 million have expired and not been renewed.
Company is facing litigations with three of its lenders for repayment of liabilities through
attachment and sale of company's hypothecated / mortgaged properties and out of
them two of the lenders had also filed winding up petition under section 305 of the
companies ordinance 1984. These conditions indicate the existence of material
uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue as
a going concern, therefore the company may not be able to realize its assets and
discharge its liabilities in normal course of business.

The interim condensed financial information has been prepared on going concern
assumption because the Company has executed Compromise Agreement dated
December 23, 2011 with majority of its lenders and, in this regard, consent decrees
have been granted by the Honorable High Court of Sindh, Karachi. Company’s
liabilities in respect of short term borrowings, long term loans, leases and overdue
letters of credit have been rescheduled in the form of a syndicated long term loan of
Rs.3.930 billion repayable in nine and half years with progressive mark up rates ranging
from 2% to 13% over the period on outstanding principal. Moreover banks / financial
institutions have allowed further working capital to the Company upto the limit to
Rs.916.800 million. This will streamline the funding requirements of the Company
which will ultimately help the management to run the operations smoothly with optimum
utilization of production capacity. As the conditions mentioned in the foregoing
paragraph are temporary and have started to be reversed, so , accordingly the
preparation of financial information using going concern assumption is justified.

The interim condensed financial information is un-audited but subject to limited scope
review by the auditors. This is required to be presented to the shareholders under
Section 245 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and has been prepared in accordance
with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard (IAS) - 34 "Interim
Financial Reporting". The interim condensed financial information does not include all
the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should
be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements for the year
ended June 30, 2012. The figures of the interim condensed profit and loss account and
interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the quarters ended
December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011 have not been reviewed by the auditor of
the Company as they have reviewed the cumulative figures for the half years ended
December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011.
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By and under Authority of the Board of Directors



Issued Unrealized gain

Subscribed General / (loss) due to Accumulated

and Paid up reserve change in fair Loss Total

Capital value of

Investment

Balance as at July 01, 2011 135,046 333,000 113,675 (566,576) 15,145

Total comprehensive loss for the period

Loss for the period -- -- -- (224,514) (224,514)

Changes in fair values of available for sale

investments -- -- --(146,005) (146,005)

-- -- (146,005) (224,514) (370,519)

Balance as at December 31, 2011 135,046 333,000 (32,330) (791,090) (355,374)

Balance as at July 01, 2012 135,046 333,000 12,515 (881,803) (401,242)

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for the period -- -- -- 33,473 33,473

Changes in fair values of available for sale

investments -- -- 79,259 -- 79,259

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of

property, plant and equipment in respect

incremental depreciation - Net of tax -- -- -- 31,394 31,394

-- -- 79,259 64,867 144,126

Balance as at December 31, 2012 135,046 333,000 91,774 (816,936) (257,116)

The annexed notes form an integral part of the interim condensed financial information.

Rupees in '000'

REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

& co.
FARUQ ALI & CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

222-A , Karach i Memon
Cooperative Housing Society
Justice Inaumullah Road,
Near Hill Park, Karachi-74800.
E-mail: faac@cyber.net.pk

Telephone

Fax

:
:
:
:
:

(021) 34301966
(021) 34301967
(021) 34301968
(021) 34301969
(021) 34301965

Introduction
Dewan Textile Mills

Limited

Scope of Review

Basis for qualified conclusion

Conclusion

Matters of emphasis

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed balance sheet of
as at December 31, 2012, and the related interim condensed profit and loss account, interim

condensed statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed cash flow statement and interim
condensed statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming part thereof (here-in-after
referred to as the “interim condensed financial information”) for the six months' period then ended.
Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed financial
information in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim
financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed financial
information based on our review. The figures for the quarters ended December 31, 2012 and
December 31, 2011 in the interim condensed profit and loss account and interim condensed
statement of comprehensive income have not been reviewed and we do not express a conclusion
thereon.

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements
2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the IndependentAuditor of the Entity”.A
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures.Areview is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on
Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.

The company has not made provision of markup for the period amounting to Rs. 27.122 million (up to
June 30, 2012: Rs. 165.178 million) (refer note 9) on account of liabilities restructuring proposal
offered to the lenders. Non-provisioning of markup is based on management's hope that the said
restructuring proposal will be accepted in the same manner as accepted by majority of lenders
detailed in note 2 to the interim condensed financial information. In our opinion, since the proposal
has not been accepted by the remaining lenders, therefore the provision of markup should be made
in this interim condensed financial information. Had the provision of markup been made in the interim
condensed financial information, the profit after taxation for the period would have been lower by Rs.
27.122 million and markup payable and accumulated loss would have been higher by Rs. 192.300
million.

Based on our review, except for the matter referred in preceding paragraph, nothing has come to our
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial information is
not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with approved accounting standards as
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Without further qualifying our conclusion, we draw attention of members to:
note no 2 to the interim condensed financial information which indicates that the company has
accumulated losses of Rs. 392.162 million which resulted in net capital deficiency of
Rs.257.116 million. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in note 2, indicate
the existence of material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about company's ability
to continue as going concern.

�

� the fact that the company would be liable to pay a sum of Rs.1.621 billion in the event of default
in terms of settlement reached with the lenders during the financial year ended June 30, 2012.

Engagement Partner : Fasih uz zaman
Dated: February 26, 2013
Place: Karachi

FARUQ ALI & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
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Dewan Abdul Baqi Farooqui

Chief Executive Director

Dewan Abdul Rehman Farooqui



Un - Audited Audited

December 31, June 30,

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2012 2012

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized capital (June 2012: 30,000,000
ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each) 300,000 300,000

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 135,046 135,046

Accumulated loss (392,162) (536,288)

(257,116) (401,242)
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipments 785,538 819,907

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long term financing - Secured 3,458,756 3,687,994

Deferred liability for staff gratuity 27,691 27,466

Deferred taxation 233,369 247,300

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 288,057 364,535

Markup accrued 24,076 44,617

Short term borrowings - Secured 682,114 474,928

Current portion of long term financing 270,052 80,000

Overdue portion of lease liabilities 41,186 41,186

1,305,485 1,005,266
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 5 -- --

5,553,723 5,386,691
ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6 1,983,066 2,075,450

Available for sale investment - At fair value 7 250,293 171,034

Long term deposits 7,800 7,800

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores and spares 40,542 46,134

Stock in trade 8 1,628,405 1,367,943

Trade debtors - Considered good 1,499,944 1,574,630

Advances - Considered good 39,170 30,731

Short term deposits and current

account balances with statutory authorities 73,322 68,016

Taxes recoverable - Net 21,454 13,218

Cash and bank balances 9,727 31,735

3,312,564 3,132,407

5,553,723 5,386,691

The annexed notes form an integral part of the interim condensed financial information.

Rupees in '000'

Note

CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2012

CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
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6 months ended 6 months ended

December 31, December 31,

2012 2011

Rupees in '000'
Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Profit / (loss) before taxation 30,362 (210,614)

Adjustment for non-cash and other items

Depreciation 99,278 54,741

Provision for gratuity 4,983 5,217

Finance cost 52,193 69,578

156,454 129,536

186,816 (81,078)
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities

(Increase) / Decrease in Current Assets

Stores and spares 5,592 (1,026)

Stock in trade (260,462) (21,062)

Trade debtors 74,686 18,325

Advances (8,439) 51,186

Short term deposits and current

account balances with statutory authorities (5,306) (7,887)

Increase / (Decrease) in Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (76,478) 272,962

(270,407) 312,498
Payments for

Income tax - Net (22,030) (13,533)

Financial charges paid (72,734) (12,844)

Gratuity (4,759) (4,731)

(99,523) (31,108)

Net cash (outflow) / inflow from operating activities (183,114) 200,312

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Fixed capital expenditures (6,894) (7,433)

Long term deposit -- 2,384

Net cash outflow from investing activities (6,894) (5,049)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Long term financing (39,186) --

Short term borrowings 207,186 (210,692)

Net cash inflow / (outflow) from financing activities 168,000 (210,692)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (22,008) (15,429)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 31,735 19,386

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 9,727 3,957

The annexed notes form an integral part of the interim condensed financial information.

Dewan Abdul Baqi Farooqui

Chief Executive Director

Dewan Abdul Rehman FarooquiDewan Abdul Baqi Farooqui

Chief Executive Director

Dewan Abdul Rehman Farooqui



CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
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July - Dec July - Dec Oct - Dec Oct - Dec

2012 2011 2012 2011

Profit / (loss) for the period 33,473 (224,514) 29,669 (49,447)

Other comprehensive income:

Available for sale financial assets:

- Changes in fair value 79,259 (146,005) (6,637) (76,131)

48,299 -- 24,149 --

(16,905) -- (8,453) --

31,394 -- 15,696 --

144,126 (370,519) 38,728 (125,578)

The annexed notes form an integral part of the interim condensed financial information.

3 months6 months

Rupees in '000'

Transfer from surpluson of

Incremental depreciation

Related deferred tax

revaluation

property plant and equipment in respect of:

Total comprehensive income for the quarter

Changes in fair value of available for sale investment

July - Dec July - Dec Oct - Dec Oct - Dec

2012 2011 2012 2011

Sales - Net 1,899,258 1,383,987 1,022,514 756,602

Cost of sales 1,770,711 1,501,911 940,261 724,572

Gross profit / (loss) 128,547 (117,924) 82,253 32,030

Operating expenses

Distribution cost 28,943 5,117 18,803 3,361

Administrative expenses 24,047 19,080 13,986 10,008

52,990 24,197 32,789 13,369

Operating profit / (loss) 75,557 (142,121) 49,464 18,661

Finance cost 52,193 69,578 25,234 61,116

Other income (6,998) (1,085) (4,532) (408)

45,195 68,493 20,702 60,708

Profit / (loss) before taxation 30,362 (210,614) 28,762 (42,047)

Taxation - Current 13,794 13,900 7,546 7,400

- Deferred (16,905) -- (8,453) --

(3,111) 13,900 (907) 7,400

Profit / (loss) after taxation 33,473 (224,514) 29,669 (49,447)

Earnings/ (loss) per share - basic
and diluted (Rs.) 2.48 (16.63) 2.20 (3.66)

The annexed notes form an integral part of the interim condensed financial information.

Note

6 months 3 months

Rupees in '000'
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